

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/21/2020 2:31 PM
No. 54564-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

COOKE AQUACULTURE PACIFIC, LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
and HILARY FRANZ, the Washington Commissioner of Public Lands,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Carol Murphy)

APPELLANT COOKE AQUACULTURE PACIFIC, LLC'S REPLY
BRIEF

Douglas J. Steding, WSBA #37020
David O. Bechtold, WSBA #55811
Lisa Chaiet Rahman, WSBA #51531
NORTHWEST RESOURCE LAW PLLC
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 205
Seattle, WA 98104
206.971.1564

Trevor Zandell, WSBA #37210
PHILLIPS BURGESS PLLC
724 Columbia St. NW, Suite 320
Olympia, WA 98501
360.742.3500

Attorneys for Appellant Cooke
Aquaculture Pacific, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. The Dispute Between Cooke and DNR is One Between a Tenant
 and a Landlord.2

 B. *Northwest Alloys* Does Not Shield All of DNR’s Aquatic Lands
 Leasing Decisions from Meaningful Judicial Review.3

 C. DNR’s Termination Letter Shows It Was Acting in a Quasi-
 Judicial Capacity.5

 D. DNR is Entitled to No Different Treatment in a Contract Dispute
 and Ordinary Principles of Contract Interpretation Apply.8

 E. DNR’s Argument that its Termination of Cooke’s Lease Was an
 Administrative Decision Would Nullify RCW 70.02.030.10

 F. DNR Provides No Authority for Its Proposition That All of Its
 Aquatic Lands Management Actions are Administrative.12

 G. DNR was Bound by and Violated the Duty of Good Faith and Fair
 Dealing and This Court Can Review This Issue.15

III. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badgett v. Sec. State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	16
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	15, 17
<i>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 619, 278 P.3d 173, (2012).....	12
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Company</i> , 190 Wn.2d 249, 413 P.3d 549, (2018).....	10
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	10
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>Francisco v. Board of Directors of Bellevue Public Schools, District No. 405</i> , 85 Wn.2d 575, 537 P.2d 789 (1975).....	1, 7
<i>Hood Canal Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Goldmark</i> , 195 Wn. App. 284, 381 P.3d 95 (2016).....	12, 13
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089, (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	18, 19
<i>Malmo v. Case</i> , 28 Wn.2d 828, 184 P.2d 40 (1947).....	13, 14
<i>Metro. Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 821, 539 P.2d 854 (1975).....	8
<i>Northwest Alloys, Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 169, 447 P.3d 620, <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1019, 455 P.3d 138 (2020).....	passim
<i>Pope Resources v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 190 Wn.2d 744, 418 P.3d 90 (2018)	14
<i>Standow v. City of Spokane</i> , 88 Wn.2d 624, 564 P.2d 1145 (1977).....	4
<i>State el rel. Gillette v. Clausen</i> , 44 Wn. 437, 87 P. 498 (1906).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Wash. Paving Co. v. Clausen</i> , 90 Wn. 450, 156 P. 554 (1916)	9

<i>State ex rel. White v. Board of State Land Commissioners</i> , 23 Wash. 700, 63 P. 532 (1901).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 93 Wn.2d 329, 610 P.2d 869 (1980).....	5
<i>Yaw v. Walla Walla Sch. Dist. No. 140</i> , 106 Wash. 2d 408, 722 P.2d 803, (1986).....	11

Statutes

RCW 79.36.355	9
RCW 79.103	9
RCW 79.105	9
RCW 79.105.130	9
RCW 79.105.200	9
RCW 79.105.210	7, 8
RCW 79.110	9
RCW 79.125	9
RCW 79.135	9
RCW 79.140	9
